
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2013 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY ASDA SUPERMARKET 34 GREEN 
ROAD, MEANWOOD, LEEDS, LS6 4JP 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration for an application to vary a 
premises licence, made by Asda Stores Limited, 
for Asda Supermarket 34 Green Road, Meanwood, 
Leeds, LS6 4JP 
 

1 - 38 

7   
 

  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY ASDA STORES LTD FOR ASDA 
SUPERMARKET OLDFIELD LANE, WORTLEY, 
LEEDS, LS12 4BP 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration for an application to vary a 
premises licence held by Asda Stores Ltd for Asda 
Supermarket Oldfield Lane, Wortley, Leeds, LS12 
4BP 
 

39 - 
62 

8   
 

  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR EURO MIX FOOD 21 - 
23 NEW YORK STREET, LEEDS, LS2 7DT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration for an application for the grant of 
a premises licence, made by Mr Darius Sinkevic, 
for Euro Mix Food 21 - 23 New York Street, Leeds, 
LS2 7DT. 
 

63 - 
102 

 



 1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 28th October 2013 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by Asda Supermarket 34 Green 
Road, Meanwood, Leeds, LS6 4JP 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):                                                        Moortown 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Asda Stores Limited, for Asda 
Supermarket 34 Green Road, Meanwood, Leeds, LS6 4JP 
 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
This application has attracted representations from other person and a responsible 
authority. 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 This premises currently has the benefit of premises licence which allows the sale 
by retail of alcohol Monday to Saturday – 08:00 until 23:00 hrs & Sunday – 10:00 
until 22:30 hrs.   

 Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 2

2.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Asda Stores Limited 

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for  

Supply of alcohol off the premises  
 06:00 until 00:00 hrs Everyday 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 23:00 until 00:00 hrs Everyday 
 
Times when the premises will be open to the public 
 06:00 until 00:00 hrs Everyday 
 
Non Stand
[...]
activity could be considered reasonable in this specific instance. To extend the hours further 
would exacerbate the disturbance alleged already and so we believe a full objection is 
proportionate in this case. 

Yours faithfully   

Michael ward 
Senior environmental health officer 

Encs 

Appendices 1 and 2 plans 
Photographs 1 to 9. 

Page 31



6

Appendix 1 
Site plan 

Appendix 2 
Site plan photographic 

Page 32



7

Photographs 

1. View of the Square taken from Green Road. 

2. View from frontage of ASDA into the Square. 

Page 33



8

3. The example of the flats above the shops. 

4. Entrance to rear car park and delivery area. 

Page 34



9

5. View of rear car park taken from boundary to nearest house on Church Avenue. 

6. View of rear car park opposite end of car park taken close to the bins. 

Page 35



10

7. The bins 

8. The best kept of two advisory signs 

Page 36



11

9. A view up Green Road towards Meanwood Road showing the semi-enclosed nature of 
the square. 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 28th October 2013 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by Asda Stores Ltd for Asda  
Supermarket Oldfield Lane, Wortley, Leeds, LS12 4BP 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Asda Stores Limited, for Asda 
Supermarket Oldfield Lane, Wortley, Leeds, LS12 4BP 
 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons. 
 

 

 Report author: Mrs Bridget Massey 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



 2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 The premises currently has the benefit of a premises licence.  The premises 
permits the sale of alcohol  

2.2 Monday to Saturday      08:00 to 23:00 

Sunday                          10:00 to 22:30      

2.3 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Asda Stores Limited,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is to extend the licensing hours at the store as below:-   

              To permit the sale of alcohol from 06:00 to 00:00 Monday to Sunday inclusive  

              To permit late night refreshment for 23:00 to 00:00 Monday to Sunday inclusive  

             To remove certain conditions including the restriction on the sale of alcohol on       

              Christmas Day as per the application form.  

              No non Standard timings have been applied for.   

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 Further to discussions between the Development Department and the applicants 
solicitors where it was agreed between the parties that the store would not open 
beyond the permitted planning hours until the current  planning application is 
determined. For clarity the current planning hours are as follows: 

Monday to Saturday                             08:00hrs to 22:00hrs 

Sunday & Bank Holidays                     10:00hrs to 16:00hrs 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.3 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equal
[...]
d under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

· Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

· Representations received from Other persons 
 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Monday 28th October 2013 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Euro Mix Food 21 - 23 
New York Street, Leeds, LS2 7DT 

Summary of Main Issues  

Report author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 

0113 247 4095

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



1.0 Purpose of this Report

2.0 History of Premises 

3.0 The Application 

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

6.0 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 

7.0 Location 

Page 64



8.0 Representations 

9.0 Options Available to Members 

10.0 Background Papers 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Appendix B

Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the permission 

of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary 

Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567

© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

Key

On licence

Off licence

Late night 

refreshment

Other

Appendix C

Page 99



Page 100
[...]
oon.

Regards

Cath

PC 5548 Catherine Arkle

Divisional Licensing Officer

City & Holbeck

x53072

0113 2413072

_________________________________________________

REPORT MINOR CRIME ONLINE: Report a West Yorkshire crime online, request a callback or report lost 

property, all via our website http://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/

This email carries a disclaimer, a copy of which may be read at 

http://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/emailDisclaimer.asp

Page 102


	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Asda Supermarket 34 Green Road, Meanwood, Leeds, LS6 4JP
	Appendix A Premises Licence
	Appendix B Application
	Appendix C Map
	Appendix D Environmental Health

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Asda Stores Ltd for Asda Supermarket Oldfield Lane, Wortley, Leeds, LS12 4BP
	Appendix A  Licence
	Appendix B Application
	Appendix C Location Map

	8 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Euro Mix Food 21 - 23 New York Street, Leeds, LS2 7DT
	Appendix A Application
	Appendix B - proforma
	04 Site Map - Appendix C
	WYP Suggested Measures - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 28th October, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors C Townsley and M Harland 
 
106 Election of the Chair  
 Councillor Hyde was elected Chair of the meeting. 
 
107 Late Items  

Although there were no formal late items, the Sub-Committee was in receipt 
of the following additional information which had been circulated after the 
agenda was despatched: 

• e-mails confirming that, following several amendments to the original 
application in respect of the Asda store at Green Road Meanwood, the 
Council’s Environmental Protection Team had withdrawn their objection to the 
application (minute 109 refers). 

 
108 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
109 Application to vary a premises licence held by Asda Supermarket 34 
 Green Road, Meanwood, Leeds, LS6 4JP  

The Sub-Committee considered an application made by Asda Stores Limited 
for Asda Supermarket 34 Green Road Meanwood LS6 under Section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003, to vary the premises licence. 

  
The following were present at the meeting: 
Mr Taylor – Applicant’s solicitor 
Ms Howen – Manager of the Meanwood Store 
Councillor Sobel - Ward Member 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the representation from the Environmental 
Protection Team (EPT) had been withdrawn following discussions to vary the 
original application.   However representations remained from local residents, 
with Councillor Sobel attending on their behalf 

 
The applicant’s solicitor, Mr Taylor, outlined the application and stated that the 
company was seeking to trade from 07.00 – 23.00 across all of its stores but 
that hours of 06.00 – 00.00 every day had been sought to enable some 
flexibility. 

 
Following discussions with the Council’s EPT the application had been 
amended to 07:00 – 23.00 Monday to Saturday, which was the store’s current 
opening hours, although the existing premises licence only allowed for alcohol 
to be sold from 8.00am onwards.   Therefore the earlier hour of 7.00am if 
approved would allow the full range of products to be sold during those hours.   



Final minutes 

As the size of the store meant that it had to abide by the hours allowed by the 
Sunday Trading laws, no extension of hours was being sought for Sundays. 
The amended application also removed the need to the request to permit late 
night refreshment as the store would no longer be open until midnight. 

 
In respect of the concerns received from local residents about the illuminated 
store sign, Mr Taylor advised that this would be turned off at appropriate 
times. 

 
In view of the amendments made to the application, Councillor Sobel 
indicated that the residents would now be happy to support the application. 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the report; the written and verbal 
representations made on behalf of the applicant; the written representations 
from two local residents and from Councillor Sobel on their behalf. 
The Sub-Committee noted that the application had been varied to: 

• the hours of sale of alcohol to be 07:00 – 23:00 – Monday- Saturday 
and no extension sought on Sunday 

• the removal of the request to permit late night refreshment 

• the closing time of the premises at 23:00 
 

The withdrawal of the representation made by the Council’s EPT in view of 
these amendments was also noted. 

 
Bearing in mind the licensing objectives, the Sub-Committee resolved to grant 
the application as now applied for. 
RESOLVED –  

a) To grant the application as now applied for and to remove the embedded 
conditions  

b)  To note the concerns of local residents regarding the lighting from the 
signage and to recommend that the sign be turned off at appropriate times 

 
110 Application to vary a premises licence held by Asda Stores Ltd for Asda 
 Supermarket Oldfield Lane, Wortley, Leeds, LS12 4BP  

The Sub-Committee considered an application made by Asda Stores Limited 
for Asda Supermarket Oldfield Lane Wortley LS12 under Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, to vary the premises licence. 

 
The following were present at the meeting: 

 Mr Taylor – Applicant’s solicitor 
 Mr Coventry – Manager of the Wortley Store 
 

Mr Taylor presented the application and advised that the store was currently 
limited by planning hours and that an application to amend these had been 
submitted.   Members were assured that there were no proposals to trade 
outside of the current planning hours. 

 
In respect of the application for late night refreshment, Mr Taylor stated that 
there was no intention of opening a café at the premises but that this was 
required to enable patisserie and hot bread to be sold at all times. 



Final minutes 

 
The proposed trading hours were 07:00 – 23:00 but that 06:00 – 00:00 hours 
had been sought to allow flexibility, although these would be subject to the 
planning hours. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that representations had been received from a 
local resident but that he was not in attendance. Members decided to proceed 
on the basis of the written representation submitted by the local resident and 
questioned Mr Taylor and Mr Coventry on the issues of drinking around the 
premises referred to in the submitted representation. Mr Coventry advised 
that having taken over as manager around 10 weeks ago there had not been 
any incidents of drinking outside of the premises; that if this occurred it would 
be dealt with and the police involved if necessary. A check of the store’s 
records had also not revealed any complaints made about this issue. 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the report; the written and verbal 
representations made on behalf of the applicant and considered the written 
representation from a local resident. 
RESOLVED-  To grant the application as applied for 

 
111 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Euro Mix Food 21 - 
 23 New York Street, Leeds, LS2 7DT  

Following agreements reached between the applicant and West Yorkshire 
Police, the representation made by WYP had been withdrawn and the 
application granted. 

  
  


